

---

SC91010

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF MISSOURI

---

E & B GRANITE, INC.,  
Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,  
Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission  
The Honorable Karen A. Winn, Commissioner

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Ottsen, Mauzé, Leggat & Belz, L.C.

Lamar E. Ottsen, Mo. Bar No. 18682  
J. Matthew Belz, Mo. Bar No. 61088  
112 South Hanley, Second Floor  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Telephone: (314) 726-2800  
Facsimile: (314) 863-3821  
leottsen@omlblaw.com  
jmbelz@omlblaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I.    The Administrative Hearing Commission Did Not Err in  
          Awarding Sales and Use Tax Refunds to E & B Granite, Inc.  
          Because a Granite Countertop is a Product Under § 144.054.2  
          In That It Is Tangible Personal Property that is Eventually  
          Affixed to Real Estate ..... 10

    II.   The Administrative Hearing Commission Did Not Err in  
          Awarding Sales and Use Tax Refunds to E & B Granite, Inc.  
          Because the Tax Exemption in § 144.054.2 Applies to Raw  
          Materials In That a Raw Granite Slab Used in the Manufacture  
          of a Granite Countertop is Within the Meaning of “Materials  
          Used or Consumed in the Manufacturing” of “Any Product.” . . .  
          ..... 18

        A.    The Plain Language of § 144.054.2 Does Not Specify  
              that the Materials Used or Consumed in the  
              Manufacturing Process Be “Similar” to Electrical

Energy, Gas, Propane or Water and Applies to the Raw Materials Used in the Manufacturing Process . . . . .	18
1. “Materials” Include the Raw Materials Used or Consumed in the Manufacturing Process . . . . .	19
2. The Definitions of “Used” and “Consumed” Support the Position that the Term “Materials” Includes the Raw Materials Used or Consumed in the Manufacturing Process . . . . .	22
B. The Statutory Structure Supports the Interpretation that “Materials” Under § 144.054.2 Include the Raw Materials Used or Consumed in the Manufacturing Process . . . . .	23
C. The Potential Consequences of the AHC’s Decision Do Not Include Any Absurdities . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	39
RULE 84.06(C) CERTIFICATION . . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	30
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
RESPONDENT’S EXHIBIT . . . . .	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010) . . . . .	6, 9, 19, 28
<i>Alumax Foils, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> ,	
959 S.W.2d 836 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>American Bridge Co. v. Smith</i> , 179 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. 1944) . . . . .	9
<i>Blevins Asphalt Construction Company v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
No. 94-002095RV (April 26, 1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blevins Asphalt Construction Company v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
938 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. banc 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
794 S.W.2d 204, 207 (Mo. banc 1990) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Gash v. Lafayette County</i> , 245 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. banc 2008) . . . . .	9
<i>ICC Management, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,	
290 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. banc 2009) . . . . .	27
<i>International Business Machines Corp. v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
958 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. 1997) . . . . .	6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Jacks-Evans Mfg. Co. v. Christen</i> ,	
848 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) . . . . .	21
<i>Jones v. Director of Revenue</i> , 832 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. 1992) . . . . .	9, 19
<i>Kilbane v. Director of Revenue</i> , 544 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. banc 1976) . . . . .	6, 25, 26

<i>LaSalle Iron Works v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
No. 07-0493 RS (Mo. AHC, December 31, 2008) . . . . .	6, 9 15
<i>Ovid Bell Press, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
45 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. 2001) . . . . .	14, 23
<i>Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. 2002) . . . . .	6, 22, 23
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton,</i> 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998) . . . . .	28
<i>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Goldberg,</i>	
578 S.W.2d 921 (Mo. 1979) . . . . .	9
<i>Westwood Country Club v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
6 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 1999) . . . . .	26, 27

Statutes and Regulations

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.010 . . . . .	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.018 . . . . .	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.020 . . . . .	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.030 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.037 . . . . .	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.038 . . . . .	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.054 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.062 . . . . .	25
12 CSR 10-112.010, Mo. Code of State Regulations . . . . .	25
